# 508689105 08/05/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI408445

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURIT	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Name Execution				
ANTARES CAPITAL L	P						
RECEIVING PARTY [							
Company Name:		TRANSYSTEMS CORPORATION					
Street Address:		2400 Pershing Road					
Internal Address:		Suite 400					
City:	Kansas						
State/Country:	MISSO						
Postal Code:	64108						
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 2						
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number: DS		D549835	19835				
Patent Number: D57		0576287	287				
CORRESPONDENCE							
Fax Number:	-	2127352000		actul it will be cont			
		the e-mail address first; if th ; if that is unsuccessful, it w					
Phone:		2127352811					
		nribando@skadden.com	-				
•		Ms. Monique L Ribando	•				
		One Manhattan West					
Address Line 4:		New York, NEW YORK 10001-	8602				
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	233080/36	233080/36				
NAME OF SUBMITTER	R:	Ms. MONIQUE RIBAND	Ms. MONIQUE RIBANDO				
SIGNATURE:		Ms. MONIQUE RIBAND	Ms. MONIQUE RIBANDO				
DATE SIGNED:		08/05/2024	08/05/2024				
Total Attachments: 4							
	ems - Term	nation and Release (Patents -	TranSystems (	Corp) [Execution			
/ersion].pdf#page1.tiff							

source=02B - TranSystems - Termination and Release (Patents - TranSystems Corp) [Execution Version].pdf#page3.tiff source=02B - TranSystems - Termination and Release (Patents - TranSystems Corp) [Execution Version].pdf#page4.tiff

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Termination and Release") is made as of August 5, 2024, by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as administrative agent (the "Agent") for the Secured Parties in favor of TRANSYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Missouri corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified (including by reference) in the Security Agreement (defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Security Agreement by and among the Grantor, the Agent and certain other parties thereto, dated as of March 31, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), and (ii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 31, 2021, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 055800 Frame 0563 on April 1, 2021 (as may have been amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Intellectual Property Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantor granted to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title or interest in or to the IP Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent execute and deliver this Termination and Release to evidence the release of its security interest in the IP Collateral and to reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in or to the same to the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. The Agent hereby (i) releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in the IP Collateral, including those Patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> and (ii) terminates and cancels the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

2. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under any of the IP Collateral, the Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of its right, title, and interest in, to or under the IP Collateral (including without limitation those Patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>).

3. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor's authorized representative to record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts, which the Grantor (or its agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Termination and Release and the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral.

PATENT REEL: 068185 FRAME: 0671 4. This Termination and Release, and any claims, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Termination and Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York without regard to conflict of laws principles thereof.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

### AGENT:

### ANTARES CAPITAL LP

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Beth Troyer Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

## SCHEDULE A

### United States Patents and Patent Applications

Registered owner/ Grantor	Patent Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	
TRANSYSTEMS	Road System	US D549835	08/28/2007	
TRANSYSTEMS	Road System	US D576287	09/02/2008	
Corporation				

RECORDED: 08/05/2024